Securities premium reserve is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the

provisions of the Act.

 General Reserve:

 General Reserves represent amounts transferred from Retained Earnings in earlier years under the provisions of the erstwhile

Companies Act,1956

 Special Economic Zone Re-investment reserve:

 Under the SEZ scheme, the unit which begins production of Goods/ services on or after April 01, 2005 will be eligible for deduction

of 100% of profits or gains derived from export of Goods/ services for the first five years, 50% of such profits or gains for a further

period of 5 years and 50% of such profits or gains for the balance period of five years subject to creation of Special Economic

Zone Re-investment reserve out of profit  of eligible SEZ Units and utilisation of such reserve by the company for acquiring new

plant and machinery for the purpose of its business as per the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated) (All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Standalone Financial StatementsNotes to Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020-21Financial Statements122 123

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

Attrition rate:(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)

Increase : +1%  46  37

Decrease:  -1%  (53)  (43)

Less than a

year

Between 2-5

years

Between

6-10 years

Over 10

years
Total

March 31, 2021

Defined benefit obligation-gratuity  290  754  995  9,119  11,158

March 31, 2020

Defined benefit obligation-gratuity  267  604  867  7,850  9,588

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

*Fund managed by Life Insurance Corporation of India (Unquoted) 100% 100%

 The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,

this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the

defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation

calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as and when calculating the

defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity

[…]

The Finance and Accounts department of the Company performs the valuation of financial assets and liabilities required for financial

reporting purposes, and report to the Board of Directors. The Level 3 inputs for investment in equity shares are derived using the

discounted cash flow analysis.

Note 34: Financial Risk Management

The Company’s activities expose it to credit risk, market risk, price risk and  liquidity risk. The Company emphasizes on risk

management and has an enterprise wide approach to risk management. The Company’s risk management and control procedures

involve prioritization and continuing assessment of these risks and devise appropriate controls, evaluating and reviewing the control

mechanism.

(A) Credit Risk:

 Credit risk management

 I. Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as the Company generally invests in deposits with nationalised bank

thereby minimising its risk.

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated) (All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Standalone Financial StatementsNotes to Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020-21Financial Statements134 135

Impact on profit after tax

(Income) / Expense

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

USD Sensitivity:
INR/USD -Increase by 5% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  (3,004)  (519)
INR/USD -Decrease by 5% (March 31, 2020: 1%)  3,004  519
ACU Sensitivity:
INR/AUC -Increase by 10%  ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  (2) 0
INR/AUC -Decrease by 10% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  2 0
EUR Sensitivity:
INR/EUR -Increase by 10%  ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  (740)  (75)
INR/EUR -Decrease by 10%  ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  740  75
GBP Sensitivity:
INR/GBP -Increase by 7% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  (733)  (79)
INR/GBP -Decrease by 7% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  733  79
SEK Sensitivity:
INR/SGD -Increase by 4%( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -*  -
INR/SGD -Decrease by 4% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -*  -
CHF Sensitivity:
INR/CHF -Increase by 4%( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -*  -
INR/CHF -Decrease by 4% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -*  -
CAD Sensitivity:
INR/CAD -Increase by 4%( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -  -*
INR/CAD -Decrease by 4% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -  -*

Note 34: Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

  *Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the company

Currency

 March 31, 2021   March 31, 2020

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount in Rs
Amount

in Foreign
Currency

Amount in Rs

SEK  -*  (1)  -   -
CHF  -*  (28)  -   -
CAD  -   -   -*  -*

Net Foreign currency exposure
Asset/(Liability)

 1,19,821  1,06,360

 (i) Foreign currency risk exposure: (Contd..)

Impact on profit after tax

(Income) / Expense

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

Short term borrowings from Banks:

Interest rate-increase by 100 basis points  -*  22

Interest rate-Decrease by 100 basis points  -*  (22)

 (ii) Cash Flow and fair value interest rate risk:

  Interest  rate exposure: The Company does not have long term borrowings. The interest rate risk is towards short term

working capital borrowings and from term deposits. Below is the sensitivity analysis, which presents impact on the cash flow

due to the increase/decrease in the interest rates with all other variables held constant.

  *Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the company

[…]

Trade payables  74,878  -   74,878

Other financial liabilities  7,824  -   7,824

Total  82,737  -   82,737

Impact on profit after tax

(Income) / Expense

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

SBI Magnum Ultra Short Duration Fund - Direct Growth

- Increase in NAV by 1%  -   (971)

- Decrease in NAV by 1%  -   971

Note 34: Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

(C) Price Risk:

 As on March 31, 2021, the company’s investments are not subjected to price risk. The table below summarises the impact

of increase/(decrease) in the Net Asset Value(NAV) of the investments in debt mutual funds held with SBI Mutual funds as on

March 31, 2020.

 The analysis is based on the assumption that the NAV has (increased)/decreased by 1% with all other variables held constant.

(D) Liquidity Risk:

 Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding to meet obligations when

due. Company’s treasury maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under deposits in banks, adequate limits in the

current accounts etc.

 (i) Contractual Maturities of financial liabilities:

Impact on profit after tax

(Income) / Expense

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

Term  Deposits with Banks:
Interest rate-increase by 100 basis points  (82)  (51)

Interest rate-Decrease by 100 basis points  82  51

 March 31, 2020

Less than

12 months

Greater than

12 months
Total

Current Borrowings  3,363  -   3,363

Trade payables  58,034  -   58,034

Other financial liabilities  10,302  -   10,302

Total  71,699  -   71,699

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated) (All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Standalone Financial StatementsNotes to Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020-21Financial Statements138 139

Note 38: Related Party Transactions (Contd..)

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

Amount
(Transactions)

Outstanding
balance as at

March 31, 2021

Amount
(Transactions)

Outstanding
balance as at

March 31, 2020

(i) Managerial Remuneration and short term
employee benefits to Key Management
Personnel -refer 38(h) (i)

 17,930  17,469  10,365  9,922

(ii) Remuneration and Sitting fees to non-executive
directors-refer 38(h) (ii)

 209  -   131  -

(iii) Dividend paid to Key Management Personnel
-refer 38(h) (iii)

 -   -   37,266  -

(iv) Dividend paid to Relatives of  Key Management
Personnel -refer 38(h) (iv )

 -   -   4,865  -

(v) Salary and Allowances to Relatives of Key
Management Personnel - Mr.  Anirudh
Nimmagadda

 14  1  13  1

(vi) Dividend paid to Company in which Key
Management Personnel have Significant
Influence - M/s Divi's Biotech Private Limited

 -   -   2,560  -

(vii) Lease Rent to a Company in which Key
Management Personnel have Significant
Influence - M/s Divi's Properties Private Limited

 829  -   883  -

(viii) Rent Deposit to a Company in which Key
Management Personnel have Significant
Influence - M/s Divi's Properties Private Limited

 -   308  -   319

(ix) Interest receivable on delayed receivables from
subsidiary- Divi's Laboratories Europe AG

 -   -   56  56

(x) Interest receivable on delayed receivables from
subsidiary- Divis Laboratories (USA) Inc.

 -   -   6  6

(xi) Sales / Receivable - Subsidiary- Divi's
Laboratories Europe AG

 11,262  9,944  7,993  9,805

(xii) Sales / Receivable - Subsidiary- Divis Laboratories
(USA) Inc.

 12,054  9,693  13,416  10,322

(xiii) Purchase / payable -Materials from Subsidiary
-Divi's Laboratories Europe AG.

 -   -   12  -

Relationship

Divis Laboratories (USA) Inc.  Wholly Owned Subsidiary

Divi’s Laboratories Europe AG  Wholly Owned Subsidiary

Divi’s Properties Private Limited  Company In Which Key Management Personnel have

Significant Influence
Divi’s Biotech Private Limited  Company In Which Key Management Personnel have

Significant Influence
Divi's Laboratories Employees' Gratuity Trust.  Post employment benefit plan of Divi's Laboratories Ltd*

(f) List of Related Parties over which Control / Significant Influence exists with whom the company has transactions :

[…]

The credit risk related to trade receivables is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The credit

risk is managed by the group by establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of the customer.

The group also provides for expected credit losses, based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 12 months before

the reporting date and the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss rates are

adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers

to settle the receivables where it believes that there is high probability of default. The group has considered possible effect from

the pandemic relating to Covid-19 on Credit risks including forward looking information to develop expected credit losses.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2020-21Financial Statements186 187

Impact on profit after tax

(Income) / Expense

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD Sensitivity:
INR/USD -Increase by 5% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  (2,660)  (443)

INR/USD -Decrease by 5% (March 31, 2020: 1%)  2,660  443

ACU Sensitivity:
INR/AUC -Increase by 10%   ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  (2)  -

INR/AUC -Decrease by 10%  ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  2  -

EUR Sensitivity:
INR/EUR -Increase by 10%  ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  (151)  (19)

INR/EUR -Decrease by 10%  ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  151  19

GBP Sensitivity:
INR/GBP -Increase by 7% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  (733)  (98)

INR/GBP -Decrease by 7% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  733  98

SEK Sensitivity:
INR/SGD -Increase by 4%( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -*  -

INR/SGD -Decrease by 4% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -*  -

CHF Sensitivity:
INR/CHF -Increase by 4%( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -*  -

INR/CHF -Decrease by 4% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -*  -

CAD Sensitivity:
INR/CAD -Increase by 4%( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -  -*

INR/CAD -Decrease by 4% ( March 31, 2020: 1%)  -  -*

Note 35: Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

  Following are the Expected credit loss for trade receivables under simplified approach:

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Gross carrying amount of trade receivables  1,68,207  1,42,662

Less : Expected credit losses (Loss allowance provision)  (555)  (1,327)

Net carrying amount of trade receivables  1,67,652  1,41,335

  Expected credit loss for trade receivables under simplified approach as at March 31, 2021

Ageing Not due
Outstanding

FOR < 90 days

Outstanding

> 90 days &

< 180 days

Outstanding

FOR > 6 Ms
Total

Gross carrying amount of trade receivables 1,29,943  31,099  4,510  2,655 1,68,207

Less: Provision for doubtful debts (Specific)  -   -   -   538  538

Less: Expected credit losses (Loss allowance

provision)

 -   -   -   17  17

Net carrying amount of trade receivables 1,29,943  31,099  4,510  2,100 1,67,652

Note 35: Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

  Reconciliation of  Loss Allowance Provision in respect of trade receivables:

Loss Allowance on April 01, 2019  369
Change in Loss Allowance
Add: Current year loss allowance provided  996

Less: Foreign operations translation adjustment  19

Less: Recoveries / Write back  -

Less: Bad debts written off  (57)

Loss Allowance on March 31, 2020  1,327
Loss Allowance on April 01, 2020  1,327
Change in Loss Allowance
Add: Current year loss allowance provided  176

Less: Foreign operations translation adjustment  (5)

Less: Recoveries / Write back  (187)

Less: Bad debts written off  (756)

Loss Allowance on March 31, 2021  555

Currency

 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
in Rs

Amount
in Foreign
Currency

Amount
in Rs

Receivables ACU  -*  29  1  66

EUR  36  3,103  49  4,055

GBP  160  16,094  163  15,199

(B) Market Risk:

 The group has substantial exposure to foreign currency risk due to the significant exports. Sales to other countries and purchases
from overseas suppliers are exposed to risk associated with fluctuation in the currencies of those countries vis-a-vis the functional
currency. The group manages currency fluctuations by having a better geographic balance in revenue mix and ensures a foreign
currency match between liabilities and earnings. The group believes that the best hedge against foreign exchange risk is to have
a good business mix. The group is very cautious towards hedging as it has a cost as well as its own risks. The group continually